DERMAUTOLOGY DILUYENTE ACRILICO LENTO
Issue date: 05.05.2023 Revision: - Page/pages: 1/17
Version 1 EN
Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1 Product identifier
Trade name: DERMAUTOLOGY DILUYENTE ACRILICO LENTO
Unique Formula Identifier (UFI): 81NY-6X76-D003-KX5W.
1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

7.3 Specific end use(s)
Relevant identified uses: for diluting the undercoats, acrylic and metallic lacquers.
Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection
8.1 Control parameters
Occupational exposure limit values that correspond to Union occupational exposure limit values:
Xylene, o-, m-, p- or mixed isomers (CAS no: 1330-20-7): 8 hours = 221 mg/m3, short term = 442 mg/m3.
Ethylbenzene (CAS no: 100-41-4): 8 hours = 442 mg/m3, short term = 884 mg/m3.
n-Butyl acetate (CAS no: 123-86-4): 8 hours = 241 mg/m3, short term = 723 mg/m3.
2-butoxyethanol (CAS no: 111-76-2): 8 hours = 98 mg/m3, short term = 246 mg/m3.
DERMAUTOLOGY DILUYENTE ACRILICO LENTO
SAFETY DATA SHEET
In accordance with the criteria of Regulation No 1907/2006 (REACH)
as amended
Issue date: 05.05.2023 Revision: - Page/pages: 6/17
Version 1 EN
COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC of 8 June 2000 establishing a first list of indicative occupational
exposure limit values in implementation of Council Directive 98/24/EC on the protection of the health
and safety of workers from the risks related to chemical agents at work.
COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2006/15/EC of 7 February 2006 establishing a second list of indicative
occupational exposure limit values in implementation of Council Directive 98/24/EC and amending
Directives 91/322/EEC and 2000/39/EC.
COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2009/161/EU of 17 December 2009 establishing a third list of indicative
occupational exposure limit values in implementation of Council Directive 98/24/EC and amending
Commission Directive 2000/39/EC.
COMMISSION DIRECTIVE (EU) 2017/164 of 31 January 2017 establishing a fourth list of indicative
occupational exposure limit values pursuant to Council Directive 98/24/EC, and amending Commission

assign the proper waste disposal code(s). Do not discharge into the sewage system, watercourses,
groundwater and surface. Dispose of product residues by incineration.
Handling packaging waste
Recycling or incineration in incinerators is preferred. Used packaging can be reused after washing. The
packaging containing the remains of the mixture should be disposed of in accordance with the
regulations with the waste code below. Unemptied packaging containing the vapors of the mixture may
pose a risk of explosion or fire. Do not cut, grind or weld the packaging without first emptying and
cleaning it.
NOTE: Only completely emptied and cleaned packaging can be recycled!
Waste code: waste producers need to assess the actual process used when generating the waste and its
contaminants in order to assign the proper waste disposal code(s).
07 01 04* other organic solvents, washing liquids and mother liquors
* hazardous waste
15 01 10* packaging containing residues of or contaminated by hazardous substances
* hazardous waste
Directive 2008/98/EC Of The European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste
and repealing certain Directives (OJ L 312 22.11.2008, p. 3).
Section 14: Transport information
14.1 UN number or ID number: UN 1263
14.2 UN proper shipping name: PAINT RELATED MATERIAL

14.6 Special precautions for user: highly flammable avoid any sources of ignition.
14.7 Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments: not applicable.
Section 15: Regulatory information
15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
1. Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2006
concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing
a European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC)
No 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and
Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC (OJ L 396 30.12.2006, p. 1).
2. Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on
classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing Directives
67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (OJ L 353 31.12.2008, p. 1).
3. Commission regulation (EU) 2020/878 of 18 June 2020 amending Annex II to Regulation (EC) No
1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the Registration, Evaluation,
Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) (OJ L 203, 26.6.2020, p. 28–58).
4. Directive 2008/98/Ec Of The European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste
and repealing certain Directives (OJ L 312 22.11.2008, p. 3).
Substances subject to the authorization procedure - Annex XIV to Reg. (EC) No. 1907/2006
(REACH): none of the product ingredients are listed.
Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) - Candidate List: none of the product ingredients are listed.